COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * *

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF NORTH MERCER WATER DISTRICT, OF MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CON-VENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT A WATERWORKS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, CONSISTING OF EXTENSIONS, ADDITIONS. AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CASE NO. EXISTING WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE 8310 DISTRICT; (2) APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CHANGE IN DISTRICT SERVICE BOUNDARIES; (3) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID PROJECT; AND (4) APPROVAL OF THE INCREASED WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED That the third paragraph of the Commission's Order entered August 24, 1981 be and it hereby is Amended as follows:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That North Mercer Water District shall publish once a week for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper or newspapers of general circulation in the areas in Which it serves a notice setting forth the place, date and hour and the general purpose of the hearing scheduled November 12, 1981, the format of the publication to be conspicuous, and one of said notices to be published not more than 21 days or less than seven days prior to the hearing as required by KRS 424.130.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That all other provisions of the Commission's Order entered August 24, 1981 not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of August, 1981.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary